authority granted in the Articles of Incorporation, created a series of preferred stock designated as Series A Preferred 

Stock (the “Series A Preferred Stock”) with a stated par value of $0.00001 per share.  The number of authorized 

shares constituting the Series A Preferred Stock was Seventy Five Million (75,000,000) shares.  At September 30, 

2017 and December 31, 2016, there are 75,000,000 shares issued and outstanding. 

The number of common shares authorized with a stated par value of $0.0001 per share at September 30, 2017 and 

December 31, 2016 is 4,925,000,000 and 4,925,000,000, respectively.